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American Samoa 
Samoa Américaines 

Mr Filiga Vaitoelau 
Chief Statistician 
Email: vai.filiga@doc.as 
 
Department of Commerce – Statistics Division 
American Samoa Government 
AP. Lutali Executive Office Building 
Utulei, American Samoa 96799 

Phone: +1 (684) 633 5155 
Fax:       +1 (684) 633.4195 

 
Australia  
Australie   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr Bruce Hockman 

Chief Economist 
Phone: +61 2 6252 6646 

Email: bruce.hockman@abs.gov.au 
 
Australian Bureau of Statistics  

International Relations & Regional Statistical Development   

Locked Bag 10 

45 Benjamin Way 

Belconnen ACT 2616, CANBERRA 
 
Mrs Kara Williams 
Assistant Director, International Relations and Regional Statistical 
Development 
Phone: +61 3 9615 7418 

Email: kara.williams@abs.gov.au 
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Australia  
Australie 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr Ben Dolman 
Program Manager, International and Government Finance Branch 
Phone: +61 2 6252 7977 
Email: ben.dolman@abs.gov.au 
 
Australian Bureau of Statistics 
GPO Box  2796Y 
Melbourne, Victoria 3001 

Cook Islands 
Îles Cook 

Mrs Mii Tuatini Taggy Tangimetua 
Government Statistician & Chief Electoral Officer 
Email: taggy.tangimetua@cookislands.gov.ck 
 
Statistics Office  
Ministry of Finance and Economic Management   
PO Box 120 
Rarotonga, Cook Islands 
Phone: (+682) 29.511 – Ext. 8401 
Fax: (+682) 21.511 
 
Ms Sarah Tangaroa 
Senior Policy and Planning Advisor 
Email: ngarangi.tangaroa-teio@cookislands.gov.ck 
 
Central Policy and Planning 
Office of the Prime Minister 
C/ Private Mailbag 
Rarotonga, Cook Islands 
Phone: +682 25 494 

Federated States of Micronesia 
États fédérés de Micronésie 
 

Ms Brihmer Johnson 
Assistant Secretary for Statistics 
Email: bjohnson@fsmrd.fm 
 
Resources and Development 
Department of Resources and Development 
Po Box PS 12 
Palikir, Pohnpei 
FM 96941 
Phone: +691 320 2646/+691 320 5133 
Fax:       +691  320.5854 
 

Fiji 
Fidji 

Mr Epeli Waqavonovono 
Government Statistician 
Email: epeliw@statsfiji.gov.fj 
 
Fiji Bureau of Statistics 
Levels 2-5 Ratu Sukuna House 
Corner of Victoria Parade and MacArthur Street, Govt Bldgs 
Po Box 2221/ Government Building 
Suva 
Phone: +679 331 5822 
Fax:       +679 330.3656 
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Guam 
 

Mr Carl Dominguez 
Director 
Email: carl.dominguez@bsp.guam.gov 
 
Bureau of Statistics and Plans 
Government of Guam 
Po Box 2950 Hagatna 
Guam 96932 
Phone: +1 671 472 4201/2/3 
Fax:    +1 671 477.1812 

 

Kiribati Ms Aritita Tekaieti  
Ag. Republic Statistician 
Email: atekaieti@mfep.gov.ki; atekaieti@gmail.com 
 
Ms Agnether Lemuelu 
Statistician 
Email: alemuelu@finance.gov.ki 
 
National Statistics Office 
Ministry of Finance & Economic Development 
PO Box 67 
Baikira / Tarawa 
Phone: +686 21 806 
Fax:  (686) 21.307 
 
Ms Uria Nikuata 
Senior Accountant 
Email: unikuata@finance.gov.ki 
 
Ministry of Finance & Economic Development 
PO Box 67 
Baikira / Tarawa 
Phone: +686 21 086  
 

Marshall Islands 
Iles Marshall  
 
 
 

Mr Frederick Debrum 

Director 
Email: fjdebrum@gmail.com 
 

Mr Scott Keju 

Head, Statistical Collection and Data Analysis 
Email: Scott.Keju@gmail.com 
 

Economic Policy, Planning and Statistics Office 

Office of the President 

PO Box 7 

Majuro, MH 96960 
Phone: (692) 625.3802/3803 
Fax:  (692) 625.3805 
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Nauru Mr Ipia Gadabu 
Government Statistician  
Email: ipia.gadabu@naurugov.nr; igadabu@gmail.com 
 
Bureau of Statistics 
Ministry of Finance 
Government Offices, Yaren District 
Phone: +674 557 3133 

 

New Caledonia 
Nouvelle-Calédonie 
 

Mme Véronique DAUDIN 
Directrice 
Email: veronique.daudin@isee.nc 
 
Institut de la statistique et des études économiques (ISEE) 
BP 823, Nouméa Cedex 
Tél : (687) 27.31.56 
Fax : (687) 28.81.48 
http://www.isee.nc 
 
 
M. Frédéric Guillard 
Chef du Service Aménagement et Planification 
Email : Frederic.GUILLARD@gouv.nc 
 
Mme Valérie de Gaillande 
Collaboratrice 
Email : valerie.degaillande@gouv.nc 
 
Gouvernement de Nouvelle-Calédonie 
Service de l’Aménagement et de la Planification 
1 bis Rue Edouard Unger 
BP M2 
98849 Nouméa Cedex 
Tél: +687-26.29.33 
 

New Zealand 
Nouvelle-Zélande 
 
 
 
 

Mr Andrew Tideswell 
Manager, Statistical Education 
Email: Andrew.tideswell@stats.govt.nz 
 
 
Mr Kelvin Watson 
Deputy Government Statistician 
Email: kelvin.watson@stats.govt .nz 
 
Statistics New Zealand 

The Boulevard, Harbour Quays 
8 Gilmer Terrace 
Private Bag 2922,  
Wellington 6140 
Phone: (64) 4 931.4966 

Fax: (64) 4 931.4035 
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Niue Mr Kimray Vaha 
Government Statistician 
Email: statsniue@mail.gov.nu; Kimray.Vaha@mail.gov.nu 

 
Finance and Planning 
Statistics and Immigration Office  
Government of Niue  
PO Box 95  
Alofi 
Phone: (683) 4219 
Fax:  (683) 4148 

Samoa Mr Sefuiva Reupena Muagututia  
Government Statistician 
Email: reupena.muagututia@sbs.gov.ws 
 
Samoa Bureau of Statistics 
PO Box 1151, Apia 
Phone: (685) 24.384 or 63 619/613 
Fax: (685) 24.675 

Solomon Islands 
Iles Salomon 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Solomon Islands 
Iles Salomon 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr Douglas Kimi 
Government Statistician 

Email: dkimie@mof.gov.sb 
 
National Statistics Office 
Ministry of Finance and Treasury 
PO Box G6 
Honiara 
Phone: +677 23951 

Fax:       +677 23 951 

 

Mr Samuel Wara 

Director (ag) 

Email: swara@mdpac.gov.sb 

 

Aid Coordination Division 

Ministry of Development Planning and Aid Coordination 

Po Box G30 

Honiara 
Phone: +677 38255 

Tokelau Dr. Jaap (‘iapi’) Jasperse 

Statistics Adviser 

Ad hoc Communications Adviser, Office of the Council 

Email : iapi.jasperse@tokelau.org.nz 

Tokelau National Statistics Office 
Office of the Council for the Ongoing Government of Tokelau 
Tokelau Apia Liaison Office  
PO Box 3298 /Suite D, Nia Mall 
Apia, SAMOA 
Phone: (685) 20.822 or 20.823 
Fax:  (685) 32.3 28 
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Tonga 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dr Viliami Fifita 
Government Statistician 
Email: vfifita@stats.gov.to 
 
Department of Statistics  
PO Box 149 

Nuku’Alofa 

Phone: (676) 23.300 

Fax: (676) 24.303 

Mr Sione Faleafa 

Chief Economist 

Email: sfaleafa@finance.gov.to; svfaleafa1@gmail.com 

 

Ms Ma’u Leha 

Principal Economist 

Email: mau.alipate@gmail.com 

 

Ministry of Finance & National Planning 

National Planning Section 

Prime Minister Office 

Vuna Road 

Nuku’alofa 
Phone: +676 23066 

Tuvalu Ms Grace Alapati 
Government Statistician 
Email: gsenalaalapati@gmail.com 
 
Central Statistics Division  
Ministry of Finance 
Government of Tuvalu 
Vaiaku, Funafuti 
Phone: +688 20107 
Fax:       +688 20.408 

Mr Niuatui Niuatui 
Director of Planning, Budget & Aid Coordination 
Email: nniuatui@gmail.com 
 
Ministry of Finance & Economic Development 
Government of Tuvalu 
Vaiaku, Funafuti 
Phone: +688 20231 

Vanuatu 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Hon.  Gaetan Pikioune 

Minister of Finance and Economic Management 

Email: gpikioune@vanuatu.gov.vu 

 

Ministry of Finance and Economic Management 

PMB 9058 

Port Vila 
Phone: +678 23032/33025 
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Vanuatu 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr Jacques Gédéon Taritong 

Secretary General 

Email: jgedeon@vanuatu.gov.vu 

 

Office of the Public Service Commission 

Sac Postal Réservé- Private Mail Bag 9017 

Port-Vila, Vanuatu 

Phone: +678 33360 
 

 

Mr Simil Johnson Youse 

Government Statistician 

Email: sjohnson@vanuatu.gov.vu; stats@vanuatu.gov.vu 

 
Mr Jamie P. Tanguay 
Project Coordinator 
Email: jamie.tanguay@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 
National Statistics Office 

Ministry of Finance and Economic Management (MFEM)  

Private Mail Bag 9019 

Port Vila 
Phone: +678 22.110/22.111 

Fax: +678 24.583 

 

 

Mr Willie Luen 

Head of Aid Coordination and Negotiation Unit 

Email: wluen@vanuatu.gov.vu 

 

Prime Minister ‘s Office 
PMB 053  

Port Vila 

Phone: +678 7790959 

 
Wallis et Futuna  

Wallis and Futuna 

Mr Jean Paul Goepfert 

Director 

Email : jpg.stats@mail.wf 

 

Service territorial de la statistique et des études économiques 
BP 638 - Falaleu Place Pukavila et RT1 
98600 – MATA UTU 
Tél. :     +681 72.24.03 

Fax :       +681 72.24.87 
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DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS/ / PARTENAIRES DU DÉVELOPPEMENT:   

 

Auckland Institute of Studies 

Institut d’études d’Auckland 

Dr Semisi Taumoepeau 
Director of Pasifika Studies and Relations 
Email: semisit@ais.ac.nz 
 
Auckland Institute of Studies 
Tourism & Hospitality Management Programme 
Asquith Campus, 120 Asquith Avenue 
Mt Albert 
Phone: + 64-9 845 5606 
 

Consultant 

 

Mr Len Cook  
Friend of the Chair 
Email: Len_cook@xtra.co.nz;  
            Len.Cook@lencook.co.nz 
 
Kelburn, Wellington 
New Zealand 
Phone: + 64 44757 077 
 

Consultant – TYPPS Phase III Mr Cameron Allen 
Email: cameronallen01@hotmail.com 
 
GPO Box 2796Y 
Melbourne – Victoria 3001 
Australia 
 

Department of Foreign Affairs 
and Trade (DFAT) 
Ministère des Affaires 
étrangères et du Commerce 

Mr Nic Notarpietro 
Director, Performance Quality and Risk 
Email: Nic.Notarpietro@dfat.gov.au 
 
Pacific Aid Effectiveness and Advice Branch, Pacific Division 
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade, Australia 
John McEwen Crescent 

Barton ACT 0221 

Phone: + 61 (2) 6261 9863 
Fax:      +61 (2) 6261 3111 

 

Department of Foreign Affairs 

and Trade (DFAT) 

Ministère des Affaires 

étrangères et du Commerce  

 

Mr Paul Wilson 

Consul-General 

Email : Paul.Wilson@dfat.gov.au 

 

Australian Consulate - Noumea 

Immeuble Norwich, 2nd floor 

11 rue Georges Baudoux, Artillerie 

98800 Noumea  

Phone: +687 272 414 
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France M. Jean-Luc Faure-Tournaire 

Représentant permanent adjoint de la France auprès de la CPS 

Email : jean-luc.faure-tournaire@diplomatie.gouv.fr 

Cc : Anais Aries anais.aries@diplomatie.gouv.fr 

 

Délégation Française auprès de la CPS 

BP 8043 

98807  Nouméa Cedex 

New Caledonia 

Phone: +687 261603 

 

 

International Labour 

Organization (ILO) / 

Bureau International du Travail 

(BIT) 

 

Mr Tite Habiyakare 

Regional Labour Statistician 

Email: Habiyakare@ilo.org 

 

United National Building/ILO 

Rajadamnern-Nok Avenue 

10200 Bangkok, THAILAND 

Phone: (66) 2 288 2246 

Fax: (66) 2 288 3062 

 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and 
Trade (MFAT) 
Ministère des Affaires 
Etrangères et du Commerce 

Mrs Mei Lin Harley 
Monitoring and Results Adviser 
Email: Meilin.harley@mfat.govt.nz 
Phone: + 64 4 439 8131 
 
Ms Portia Allen 
Development Officer 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade 
Email: Portia.allen@mfat.govt.nz 
Phone: +64 272 846 690 
 
NZ Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade (MFAT) 
195 Lambton Quay 
Private Bag 18-901 
Wellington 6160 
 

MSG Secretariat 

Secretariat du Groupe Fer de 
Lance Melanesien 

Mr Mansen Ahelmhalahlah 
Economic Affairs Officer 
Email: m.ahelmahalahlah@msg.int 
 
MSG Secretariat 

PMB 9105, Independence Garden, Port Vila 

Vanuatu 

Phone: (678) 27791 ext 105 

Fax: (678) 27691 
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New Zealand  
Nouvelle-Zélande 
 

Mrs Linda Te Puni 

Acting New Zealand Consul-General 

Email: nznoumea@mfat.net 

CC : marie-jo.saintpierre@mfat.govt.nz 

 

Consulate -General 

Consulate-General 

BP 2219 

98846 Noumea Cedex  

New Caledonia   

Tel +687 272543 

Pacific Financial Technical 
Assistance Centre (PFTAC) 
Fiji 
Centre d‘assistance technique 
financière pour le Pacifique  

Mr Barend De La Beer 
Government Finance Statistics Adviser 
Email: bdelabeer@imf.org 
 
Mr Richard Wild 
Real Sector Statistics Advisor 
Phone: +679 808 9985 
Email: rwild@imf.org 
 
 
Pacific Financial Technical Assistance Centre (PFTAC) 
Reserve Bank Building, Level 7, Pratt Street 
GPO Box 14877 
Suva 
Phone: +679 330 4866 
Fax: +679 330 4045 

Pacific Islands Forum 
Secretariat (PIFS) 

Pacific Islands Forum 

Secrétariat 
 

Ms Portia Dugu 
Forum Compact research Officer 
Phone: +679 9 997 663 
Email: portiad@forumsec.org 
 
Mr Joel Nilon 
Pacific Regionalism Adviser 
Phone: +679 331 26 00 
Email: JoelN@forumsec.org 
 
Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat 
Private Mailbag 
Ratu Sukuna Road 
Suva 
Fiji 

Secretariat of the Pacific 
Regional Environment 
Programme (PROE) 
Secretariat of the Pacific 
Regional Environment 
Programme (SPREP) 
 

Ms Jope Davetanivalu 
Planning and Capacity Development Adviser 
Email: joped@sprep.org 
 
SPREP 
PO Box 240 
Apia, Samoa 
Phone: +685-725.3782 
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Statistics South Africa 
Statistiques Afrique du Sud 

 

Dr Pali Lehohla 
Statistician General 
Email: Palilj01@gmail.com 
 
Statistics South Africa 
1 Koch Street 
Salvakop 
Pretoria 0001 
Phone: +2 7828 928 317 
 

United Nation Development 

Program (UNDP) 

Programme des Nations Unies 
pour le Développement (PNUD) 

 

Mr Garry Wiseman 
UNDP Consultant 
Phone: +679 999 16666 
Email: gwise51@gmail.com 
 
UNDP Pacific Office 
Level 7, Kadavu House, 414 Victoria Parade 
Suva, Fiji 
 

United Nations Economic and 

Social Commission for Asia and 

the Pacific  (UNESCAP) 

Nations Unies Commission 

Économique et Sociale pour 

l’Asie et le Pacifique (CESAP) 

 

Mr Chris Ryan 
Statistician 
Email: ryanc@un.org 
 
UNESCAP 
Level 5, Kadavu House, 414 Victoria Parade 
Suva, Fiji 
Phone: +679 323 7705 
 

United Nations International 

Children’s Emergency Fund 

(UNICEF) 
Fonds des Nations Unies pour 
l’enfance (UNICEF) 

 

Ms Vathinee Jitjaturunt 
Deputy Representative 
Email: vjitjaturunt@unicef.org 
 
Mr Stanley Gwavuya 
Social Policy Specialist 
Email: sgwavuya@unicef.org 
 
UNICEF 
Third floor FDB Building 
360 Victoria Parade 
PMB - Suva,Fiji 

Phone: +679  805.8326 

 

United Nations Population Fund 

(UNFPA) 

Fonds des Nations Unies pour la 

population (FNUAP) 

 

Mrs Sandra Paredez 
Population Development Adviser 
Email: paredez@unfpa.org 
 
United Nations Population Fund (UNFPA) 
Level 6, Kadavu House 
Suva, Fiji 
Phone: +679 3 308 022 
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University of the South Pacific 

Université du Pacifique Sud 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dr Rup Singh 

Acting Director (CEP & M) and Senior Lecturer, School of Economics 

Email: Singh_R@usp.ac.fj 

 

Faculty of Business and Economics 

The University of the South Pacific 

Private Mail Bag, Laucala Campus, 

Suva, FIJI  

Phone: +679 9 722 906  

World Bank Group 
Banque  Mondiale 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Mr Robert Utz 
Lead Economist and Program Leader 
Email: Rutzl@worldbank.org 
 
World Bank Group 
Level 19, 14 Martin Place  
Sydney NSW 2000 
Australia 
Phone: +61 292 356 533 
 
 
Mr Olivier Dupriez 
Lead Statistician 
Email: odupriez@worldbank.org 
 
World Bank, MSN MC2-208 
1818 H-Street NW 
Washington, DC 20433 
Phone: +1 (202) 473 9795 
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PACIFIC COMMUNITY (SPC) – NOUMEA 

COMMUNAUTE DU PACIFIQUE 

   

Dr Colin Tukuitonga 
 

Director General / Directeur général 

Mr Cameron Diver 
 

Deputy Director-General / Directeur général adjoint 

Dr. Ofa Ketu’u  
 

Director (Statistics for Development Division) / Directeur de la 

Division   statistique pour le développement          

Ms Mia Rimon Regional Director Melanesia / Directrice régionale pour la Mélanésie  

Mr Phil Bright Geographic Information Systems Specialist (GIS - Census and 

Surveys) / Spécialiste Systèmes d'Information Géographique (SIG - 

recensements et enquêtes) 

Mr Bertrand Buffière 

 

Statistics Adviser – Trainer / Conseiller – formateur en statistique 

Mrs Christine Bury Assistant Secretary to the Conference / Secrétaire adjointe de la 

Conférence - Adjointe administrative 

Ms Alison Culpin Demographer-Social Statistician / Démographe- Statistique sociale 

Mrs Sandra Gianini Finance and Administration officer - Secretary to the Conference / 

Chargée des finance et de l’administration - Secrétaire de conférence 

Mr Rens Hendriks 
 

Economic Statistician/ Spécialiste de la statistique économique 

Ms Nilima Lal 

 

Economic Statistician / Spécialiste de la statistique économique 

Mrs Gaelle Le Gall-Quéguineur Information Assistant- Assistant Secretary to the Conference / 

Assistante chargée de l'Information - Secrétaire adjointe de la 

Conférence 

Ms Elodie Lionnet Assistant Secretary to the Conference / Secrétaire adjointe de la 

Conférence - Adjointe administrative 

Ms Gloria Mathenge 
 

Social Statistician (Civil Registration and Vital Statistics) / Spécialiste 

des statistiques sociales (statistiques et registres de l'état civil) 

Ms Kaobari Matikarai Census and Survey Officer / Chargée des enquêtes et du 

recensement 

Mr Toga Raikoti Population Census & Survey Data Processing Specialist - Programmer 

/ Programmeur spécialiste du traitement des données de 

recensement et d'enquête 

Mr Michael Sharp 
 

Economic Adviser (Household surveys)/Conseiller économique 

(enquêtes auprès des ménages) 

Mr Billy Somers 
 

Junior Statistics Professional Officer - Meeting Organiser 

(Documents and web-site) / Chargé Junior des statistiques -Chargé 

de l’organisation de la réunion (documentation – site web) 

Mr Keith Sykes Consultant to SDD Director / Consultant 
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Mr Pierre Wong Census and Survey Data Processing Specialist - Programmer / 

Programmeur spécialiste du traitement des données de recensement 

et d'enquête 

Mrs Camille Donnat Planning, Monitoring, Evaluation and Learning Adviser / Conseillère 

en plannification, suivi-évaluation et amélioration continue  

Ms Veena Singh Research Officer  

Ms Kim Robertson 

 

Statistics Adviser (Gender Equality) / Conseillère en Statistique 

(Egalité des sexes) 

Mrs Angela Templeton SPC Rapporteur – Consultant / Rapporteur CPS (Consultant) 

Mr Roy Benyon Manager, Language Services Section - Interpreter / Responsable des 

services lingusitiques  Interprète 

Ms Sophie Lockner Interpreter / Interprète 

Ms Christelle Petite Interpreter (Interpreters’ Team Leader)/ Interprète (chef de l’équipe 

Interprètes) 

 The Pacific Community (SPC) 
BP D5 
98848 Noumea Cedex 
New Caledonia 
Tel. +687 26.20.00 
Fax  +687 26.38.18 

 


